
Government of Andhra Pradesh 

Road and Buildings Department 
 

SPECIFIC PROCUREMENT NOTICE 

REQUEST FOR EXPRESSION OF INTEREST (EOI) FROM 

NGOS FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF RESETTLEMENT 

ACTION PLAN UNDER VCIC CONNECTIVITY PROJECT. 

 

SPN no:- 2 MD- APRDC/VCIC/LA-R&R/2020 Dated; 14/09/2020 

The Government of Andhra Pradesh has taken up Vishakapatnam 

Chennai Industrial Development Program with loan assistance of ADB. As 

part of the above project, Andhra Pradesh Road Development 

Corporation/Road and Buildings Department have been entrusted with the 

responsibility to identify and develop certain roads connecting proposed 

Industrial Clusters to National Highways, Ports, Airports, Railway stations, 

urban centers, etc. 

The Andhra Pradesh Road Development Corporation invites 

Expression of interest for Consultancy Services for facilitating 

implementation of Resettlement Action Plan (RAP) for roads of Length 

about  18.5 km. The main activities are as follows: 

1. Coordinating with Revenue and R&B authorities in Land Acquisition 

process 

2. Coordinating with the Revenue and R&B authorities in disbursing the R&R 

assistance to PAFs 

3. Conducting awareness programs along the Project road on Road Safety and 

HIV/AIDS 

 



 

Suitable and relevant experienced NGO Services are required to assist 

the APRDC in facilitating implementation of RAP. It is intended to hire the 

services of Implementation facilitating NGO for the following roads. 

S.No Name of the 

District 

Name of the Road Approximate 

length (Km) 

1 Chittoor 

Widening of road from Neleballi 

to Routhusuramala  

and formation of two lane road 

from Srikalahasti Yerpedu to 

Pallamala 

9.5 

2 Nellore 

Widening of road from 

Thimmaji Kandriga to NH-5 

(AH-45) near Pandlur Railway 

gatefor 6.1 KM length 

9 

  Total 18.5 

  

The NGO shall report to APRDC. Expression of Interest (EOI) is 

invited from interested NGOs (registered under Societies Registration Act) 

for providing services for implementation work at package level. 

The Expression of Interest signed by the authorized signatory of NGO 

head with stamp/seal must reach the O/o Chief Engineer (R&B), SH & 

Managing Director, APRDC by not later than 5.00 Pm on 25-12-2020 along 

with the requisite documents. 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Format of application should be as follows: 

1. Name, Address, telephone number/Mobile No., of applicant NGO 

2. Copy of the official registration certificate (NGO should be registered 

for minimum three years) 

 

3. Annual progress report for last three years. 

4. Audited balance sheet of the Organization for last three years 

5. Information of the Projects previously executed 

6. Details of experience in the field of Resettlement and Rehabilitation, 

Rural/Tribal development, Road safety and Prevention of HIV/AIDS, 

experience with working in such projects where strong linkages with 

community is established such as working with SHGs, with community 

health, etc. 

7. Experience of working with State/Central Government Projects. 

8. Experience of working with other organizations either as joint venture or 

as a sub-consultant. 

9. Self assessment report in maximum 400 words – including what 

additional value they bring in the implementation of the project. 

10. Details of basic infrastructure available with the organization 

11. Availability of skilled personnel with the NGO for undertaking the 

assignment. 

Note: All above mentioned items will be taken in to consideration for short 

listing of NGO   



 

The NGOs will be selected in accordance with the procedures set out in the 

ADBs Guidelines on the Use of Consultants by Asian Development Bank and 

its Borrowers (March 2013). 

Interested firms may obtain further information at the address below up to       

25-12-2020 during office hours from 10.00 AM to 5.30 PM on all working 

days. 

APRDC will not be responsible for any delay, loss or non-receipt of Expression 

of Interest sent by post/Courier. Further, APRDC reserves the right to 

accept/reject any or all Expression of Interest without assigning any reason 

thereof. 

 

Address for Communication  

Chief Engineer (R&B), SH & 

Managing Director, APRDC 

Room No502,5th floor, R&B Complex, 

Opp. to Indira Gandhi Municipal Stadium, 

               M.G. Road Vijayawada-520010. 

 

 
                    Sd/- 

 Chief Engineer (R&B),SH,& 

Managing Director, APRDC. 


